

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

.

Chapter 157.

Resolve making an appropriation to meet deficiency incurred in destruction of Diseased Cattle.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars be, Deficiency, to and hereby is appropriated to pay the deficiency occasioned by the destruction of cattle affected with contagious diseases, as provided by law.

Approved February 28, 1893.

Chapter 158.

Resolve appropriating money for repairs of State Prison buildings, completing the steam heating plant, and necessary additions.

Resolved, That the sum of nine thousand dollars is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction and super- favor of. vision of the prison inspectors and warden of the state prison, for the following purposes; for completing the steam heating plant, two thousand dollars; for engine and small boiler to supply power for manufacturing and cooking purposes, fifteen hundred dollars; for fitting up laundry and bath rooms, one thousand dollars; for moving, repairing and making additions to stable, one thousand dollars; for repairing wall and buildings, one thousand dollars; and for purchase of buildings and lot, west of the prison, twenty-five hundred dollars. Accounts to be audited by the governor and council.

Approved February 28, 1893.

Chapter 159.

Resolve in favor of the education of the youth in the township of Moxie Gore, number one, range five, cast of the Kennebec river, Somerset county.

Resolved. That the interest on the money now in the state treasury belonging to the township of Moxie Gore, number Moxie Gore, in one, range five, east of the Kennebec river, Somerset county, for school purposes, and such part of the principal as the state superintendent of common schools shall deem right and proper, shall be annually appropriated for the education of the youth in said township, but the same shall be expended under the direction of the said superintendent.

Approved March 1, 1893.

favor of.

State prison, in

Снар. 157

meet.

46